
1 

 

 
Impedance Scanning  

Electrochemical Quartz Crystal Microbalance  

Operator’s Manual 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Copyright © 2012–2016 Gamry Instruments, Inc. 
Revision 7.1 
November 14, 2016 

TM 



2 

988-00020 
  



3 

If You Have Problems 

Please visit our service and support page at www.gamry.com/service-support/. This page contains 
information on installation, software updates, and training. It also contains links to the latest available 
documentation. If you cannot find the information you need from our website, contact us via email using 
the link provided on our website. Alternatively, you can contact us one of the following ways: 

 

 Internet  www.gamry.com/service-support/ 

Telephone (215) 682-9330, 9:00 AM–5:00 PM, US Eastern Standard Time 

   (877) 367-4267 Toll Free US & Canada Only 

 

Please have your instrument model and serial numbers available, as well as any applicable software and 
firmware revisions.  

If you have problems in installation or use of a system containing an eQCM10M, try to call from a phone 
next to your computer, where you can type and read the screen while talking to us. 

We will be happy to provide a reasonable level of free support for registered users of the eQCM10M. 
Reasonable support includes telephone assistance covering the normal installation, use and simple 
customization of a computerized system containing an eQCM10M connected to a Windows®-compatible 
computer. 

A service contract that extends both the hardware warranty and software update period is available at an 
additional charge. Software updates do not include software enhancements offered to our customers at 
additional cost. 

Enhancements to the eQCM10M and Gamry’s standard applications software that require significant 
engineering time on our part can be performed on a contract basis. Contact us with your requirements. 

Limited Warranty 

Gamry Instruments, Inc. warrants to the original user of this product that it shall be free of defects 
resulting from faulty manufacture of the product or its components for a period of two years from the 
original shipment date of your purchase.  

Gamry Instruments, Inc. makes no warranties regarding either the satisfactory performance of the eQCM 
10M including the software provided with this product or the fitness of the product for any particular 
purpose. The remedy for breach of this Limited Warranty shall be limited solely to repair or replacement, 
as determined by Gamry Instruments, Inc., and shall not include other damages. 

Gamry Instruments, Inc. reserves the right to make revisions to the system at any time without incurring 
any obligation to install same on systems previously purchased. All system specifications are subject to 
change without notice. 

There are no warranties which extend beyond the description herein. This warranty is in lieu of, and 
excludes any and all other warranties or representations, expressed, implied or statutory, including 
merchantability and fitness, as well as any and all other obligations or liabilities of Gamry 
Instruments, Inc; including but not limited to, special or consequential damages. 

This Limited Warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may have others, which vary from state to 
state.  Some states do not allow for the exclusion of incidental or consequential damages. 



4 

No person, firm or corporation is authorized to assume for Gamry Instruments, Inc., any additional 
obligation or liability not expressly provided herein except in writing duly executed by an officer of Gamry 
Instruments, Inc. 

Disclaimers 

Gamry Instruments, Inc. cannot guarantee that the eQCM 10M will work with all computer systems, 
operating systems, and third-party software applications hardware/software.     

The information in this manual has been carefully checked and is believed to be accurate as of the time of 
printing. However, Gamry Instruments, Inc. assumes no responsibility for errors that might appear. 

Copyrights and Trademarks 

eQCM 10M™ Impedance Scanning Electrochemical Quartz Crystal Microbalance Operator’s Manual: 
copyright © 2012–2016 Gamry Instruments, Inc., all rights reserved. 

Gamry Framework copyright © 1989–2016 Gamry Instruments, Inc., all rights reserved. 

Reference 600™, Reference 3000TM, eQCM 10M™, Gamry Framework™, and Gamry™ are trademarks of 
Gamry Instruments, Inc. 

Windows® is a registered trademark of Microsoft Corporation. Teflon is a registered trademark of 
Chemours. 

No part of this document may be copied or reproduced in any form without the prior written consent of 
Gamry Instruments, Inc.



 

5 

Table of Contents 

Chapter 1:  Safety Considerations .......................................................................................................... 7 
Inspection __________________________________________________________________________________________________ 7 
Product Safety _____________________________________________________________________________________________ 7 
AC Mains Connection to the Power Brick __________________________________________________________________ 7 
Grounding in the eQCM 10M ______________________________________________________________________________ 8 
Temperature and Ventilation ______________________________________________________________________________ 8 
Defects and Abnormal Stresses ____________________________________________________________________________ 9 
Environmental Limits ______________________________________________________________________________________ 9 
Cleaning ___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 9 
Service _____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 9 
Emission Warning ________________________________________________________________________________________ 10 
Electrical Transient Sensitivity ____________________________________________________________________________ 10 
CE Compliance ___________________________________________________________________________________________ 10 
RoHS Compliance ________________________________________________________________________________________ 10 

Chapter 2:  Introduction ........................................................................................................................... 12 
About this Manual _______________________________________________________________________________________ 12 
About the eQCM 10M ___________________________________________________________________________________ 12 
Notational Conventions _________________________________________________________________________________ 12 

Chapter 3:  Instrument Circuitry ............................................................................................................ 14 
eQCM 10M Schematic/Block Diagram ___________________________________________________________________ 14 

Chapter 4:  Installation .............................................................................................................................. 17 
Initial Visual Inspection __________________________________________________________________________________ 17 
Physical Location_________________________________________________________________________________________ 18 
Computer Requirements _________________________________________________________________________________ 18 
Plug & Play System Configuration _______________________________________________________________________ 18 
Power Cord and Power Connection _____________________________________________________________________ 18 
Power-Up Test ___________________________________________________________________________________________ 20 
USB Connection _________________________________________________________________________________________ 21 
First-Time Device Installation in Windows _______________________________________________________________ 21 

Chapter 5:  Cell Connections .................................................................................................................. 23 
Normal Cell Connections ________________________________________________________________________________ 23 
Quartz Crystal Installation _______________________________________________________________________________ 23 

Chapter 6:  Panel Indicators and Connectors .................................................................................. 35 
Front Panel _______________________________________________________________________________________________ 35 
Quartz Connector ................................................................................................................................................ 35 
Power LED ............................................................................................................................................................ 35 
The Data LED ........................................................................................................................................................ 35 

Rear Panel _______________________________________________________________________________________________ 36 
Power Jack ........................................................................................................................................................... 36 
Power Switch ....................................................................................................................................................... 36 
GND...................................................................................................................................................................... 36 
USB Port ............................................................................................................................................................... 37 

Chapter 7:  eQCM 10M Specifications ................................................................................................ 38 

Chapter 8:  CE Certificate ......................................................................................................................... 39 



 

6 

Declaration of Conformity _______________________________________________________________________________ 39 

Chapter 9:  Comprehensive Index ........................................................................................................ 41 

 



Chapt

Your eQC
contains i
10M.  

Inspec
When you
inspect it 
and the sh

Produc
The eQCM
requireme
standard, 

The instru
defined in
is used to

As a gene
considere

The AC Ad
mains volt

Always us
instrumen

AC Ma
The eQCM
desktop A

operate
eQCM 1

power s

should t

ter 1: 

M 10M has b
nformation a

tion 
u receive your
for evidence 
hipping carrie

ct Safety 
M 10M is desi
ents for electr
it is a Catego

ument contain
n EN 61010 (th
 reduce the ri

eralization, inp
d safe.  

dapter supplie
tage to 12 V 

se the AC ada
nt. 

ains Conn
M 10M does n
AC adapter (p

 Warni
 damaged ap

10M to indica

 Cautio
sources may a

 The inst
therefore be u

Safety 

been supplied 
nd warnings t

r eQCM 10M 
of shipping d

er immediatel

gned, tested, 
rical equipme
ory I apparatu

ns a limited am
he standard m
isk of electrica

put and outpu

ed with the in
DC, which is u

pter (power b

ection to
not connect d
ower brick), w

ing: An eQCM
pparatus until 
te that it coul

on: Use only 
alter the perfo

trument’s AC 
useful throug

Safety Consi

Conside

in a safe con
that you must

Impedance S
damage. If any
y. Save the sh

and certified
ent for measu
s, designed fo

mount of inte
mentioned ab
al shock due 

ut voltages in 

nstrument is c
used to powe

brick) supplied

o the Pow
irectly to an A

which outputs

M 10M dama
a qualified se
ld be a safety

Gamry-appro
ormance and/

Adapter is ra
hout the wor

iderations--Ins

7 

erations

dition. This ch
t follow to ins

canning Elect
y damage is n
hipping conta

 to meet the 
urement, contr
or connection

ernal circuitry 
bove). “Reinfo
to this “hazar

the eQCM 10

certified unde
r the instrum

d with your eQ

wer Brick
AC Mains sup
s 12 V DC, wh

ged in shipm
ervice technic
y hazard.

oved DC powe
/or safety cha

ted for opera
ld. 

spection 

s 

hapter of the 
sure continue

trochemical Q
noted, please 
ainer for possi

requirements
rol, and labor
n to circuits ot

that is at “haz
rced insulatio
rdous live” vo

0M are limite

er EN 60950. T
ent.  

QCM 10M to 

pply. Instead, t
hich in turn po

ment can be a 
cian has verifie

er sources wit
racteristics of

ation from 100

eQCM 10M O
ed safe operat

Quartz Crystal
notify Gamry
ible inspectio

s of EN 61010
ratory use. As 
ther than the

zardous live” 
on” (again def
ltage.  

d to 12 V. Thi

The AC Adapt

supply DC po

the mains are
owers the inst

safety hazard
ed its safety. T

th your eQCM
f the eQCM 1

0 to 240 V AC

Operator’s Ma
tion of the eQ

 Microbalanc
y Instruments 
on by the carri

0, Safety 
defined in th
 power mains

voltages as 
fined in EN 61

is voltage leve

ter converts th

ower to the 

e connected t
trument. 

d. Do not 
Tag a damage

M 10M. Other
0M. 

C, 47 to 63 Hz

anual 
QCM 

e, 
Inc. 

ier. 

 

is 
s. 

1010) 

el is 

he AC 

 

o a 

 

ed 

r 

z.  It 



The instru
connects 
cord, or a 
in your co
uncertain 

Ground
A Chassis 
ground. S
is provide

Note that 
defined in

This bindi
improve s
significant

Tempe
Your eQC
indoor us

Be careful
enclosure
ventilation

• Most m
• The ch
• The pr

We reco
making

than ear
injury or

should s
touch w

ument is norm
the AC mains
cord that is n

ountry.  Conta
what AC line 

ding in th
Ground bind
imply run a w

ed to ease this

this connecti
n EN 61010. 

ng post is no
shielding agai
t safety hazar

erature an
M 10M Imped
e at ambient 

l when operat
). The temper
n holes or eve

 Sources

metal water p
hassis of most
rotective grou

ommend that 
this earth-gro

 Wa
rth ground. A
r death. 

 Cautio
suffer no dam

with insufficien

Safety C

mally provided
s to the AC po
not compatib
act your local 

cord to use.  

he eQCM 
ing post on t

wire from this 
s connection. 

ion of the inst

t intended fo
nst noise. Co

rd. 

nd Ventila
dance Scanni
temperatures

ting the instru
rature within t
en forced air-

s of earth gro

pipes,  
t electronic a
und terminal o

you discuss g
ound connect

rning: Do n
An improper c

on: Do not b
mage due to e
nt air flow aro

onsiderations

d with an AC l
ower adapter.
le with your lo
Gamry Repre
 

10M 
he rear panel
binding post

trument to an

r any use oth
nnecting this 

ation 
ng Electroche
s between 0°C

ument in an e
the enclosure
cooling for th

und include 

pparatus (wh
of an AC main

grounding wit
tion

ot connect th
onnection ca

lock the airflo
excessive heat
ound the chas

--Grounding 

8 

ine cord suita
 If your instru
ocal AC main

esentative or E

 of the eQCM
 to a suitable 

n earth groun

er than conne
binding post

emical Quartz
C and 45°C. 

enclosed spac
e must not exc
he enclosed s

ich are genera
ns power plug

th an electrica

he chassis-gro
n create a saf

ow around the
t, the enclosu
sis. 

in the eQCM 

able for your 
ument has bee
s socket, obta
Email to techs

M 10M is prov
 source of ea

nd is not a “Pr

ecting the eQ
t to a hazardo

z Crystal Micro

ce (such as an
ceed 45°C. Yo
pace if excess

ally earth-gro
g.   

al or electron

ound binding 
fety hazard, w

e instrument 
re may becom

10M 

location. This
en provided w
ain a line cord
support@gam

vided for a con
rth ground. A

rotective Earth

QCM 10M to a
ous voltage ca

obalance was

 enclosed rela
ou may need 
sive temperat

ounded), and 

ics profession

post to any v
which could re

chassis. While
me uncomfort

s AC line cord
without an AC
d certified for 
mry.com if you

nnection to e
A black 1.2-m

h Ground” as 

an earth grou
an create a 

s designed for

ay rack or NE
to provide 

ture rise occu

 

nal prior to 

voltage other 
esult in person

e the circuitry
tably hot to t

 
C line 
use 

u are 

earth 
wire 

 

nd to 

 

r 

 

MA 

rs.   

nal 

y 
he 



Defect
Treat you
• It sho
• It doe
• It has 
• It has 
• It has 

Do not us
checked b

Enviro
Note that 
eQCM 10

Storage 
 

Shipping
 

Operatio
 

Cleanin
5. D

6. U
cl
ra
flu

Service
Your eQC
serviceabl

water m
Interface
persona

open. D
PC boar

ts and Ab
r eQCM 10M 
ws visible dam

es not operate
been stored 
been droppe
been subject

se your eQCM
by qualified se

nmental 
there are env

M has not bee

Ambie
Relativ

g Same 
Accele

on Ambie
Relativ

ng 
Disconnect the

se a cloth ligh
ean the outsi

ag or allow flu
uid (including

e 
M 10M Imped
le parts inside

 Warni
may enter the 

e 5000 that h
al injury or de

 Wa
Dangerous vol
rd traces. Alwa

Safety Co

normal S
as potentially

mage, 
e properly, 
for a long pe

ed or subjecte
ted to environ

M 10M or an
ervice person

Limits 
vironmental li
en designed f

ent temperatu
ve humidity 
as storage plu

eration 

ent temperatu
ve humidity 

e eQCM 10M 

htly dampene
ide of the enc
uid to enter th
g water). Do n

dance Scanni
e. Refer all ser

ing: This inst
chassis, or wa
as water with
ath

rning: Neve
tages may be
ays remove th

onsiderations-

Stresses 
y hazardous if

riod of time u
ed to severe t
nmental stress

ny other appa
nel. 

imits on the s
for outdoor u

ure –40
Max

us  
Max

ure 0 °C
Max

from all powe

ed with either
closure. Altern
he enclosure. 
not use any ab

ng Electroche
rvice to a qua

trument is not
ater vapor ma
hin the chassis

er operate the
e present at se
he power con

-Defects and A

9 

f any of the fo

under unfavor
ransport stres
s (corrosive a

aratus if you 

storage, shipp
use.  

0 °C to 75 °C
ximum 90% n

ximum 30 g 

C to 45 °C 
ximum 90% n

er sources pri

r clean water,
natively, you c
Do not imme

brasive cleane

emical Quartz
lified service 

t designed fo
ay condense w
s can create a

e eQCM 10M 
everal points 

nnection befo

Abnormal Str

ollowing is tru

rable conditio
ss,  
tmosphere, fi

think it coul

ping and oper

non-condensi

non-condensi

ior to cleaning

or water cont
can use isopro
erse the instru
ers.  

z Crystal Micro
technician. 

or operation in
within the cha
a safety hazard

with any cove
within the eQ
re opening th

resses 

ue of the unit

ons, 

ire, etc.). 

ld be hazard

ration of this 

ng 

ng 

g.   

taining a mild
opyl alcohol. 
ument in any 

obalance has 

n conditions w
assis. Operatio
d, which coul

er or panel on
QCM 10M cha
he eQCM 10M

t: 

ous. Have it 

equipment. T

d detergent, t
Do not use a 
type of clean

no user-

where liquid 
on of an 
d result in 

n the chassis 
assis, includin
M case. 

The 

 

o 
wet 
ing 

 

g 



Safety Considerations--Emission Warning 

10 

Emission Warning 
Your eQCM 10M Impedance Scanning Electrochemical Quartz Crystal Microbalance generates, uses, and 
can radiate radio-frequency energy. The radiated levels are low enough that the instrument should not 
create an interference problem in most industrial laboratory environments.   

The eQCM 10M has been tested for both radiated and conducted RF interference and has been found to 
be in compliance with EN 50081-1, 55011, and 55022 and 61000-4-3.   

Electrical Transient Sensitivity 
Your eQCM 10M Impedance Scanning Electrochemical Quartz Crystal Microbalance was designed to offer 
reasonable immunity from electrical transients, including transients on the incoming AC Mains supply and 
Electrostatic Discharge. It has been tested for compliance with EN 580082-2, 61010-1, and EN 61010-2-
081. The eQCM 10M is not rated for continuous use when subject to ESD events. It should suffer no 
permanent damage when subject to the standard ESD events defined in EN61000-4-2, but may cease 
normal operation until it is switched off and restarted. 

In severe cases, the instrument could malfunction as a result of electrical transients such as a static 
discharge. If you are having problems in this regard, the following steps may help: 

If the problem is static electricity (sparks are apparent when you touch the instrument or its cables): 

• Placing the instrument on a static control work surface may help.  Static control work surfaces are now 
generally available from computer supply houses and electronics tool suppliers.  An antistatic floor 
mat may also help, particularly if a carpet is involved in generating the static electricity. 

• Air ionizers or even simple air humidifiers can reduce the voltage available in static discharges. 

If the problem is AC power line transients (often from large electrical motors near the instrument): 

• Try plugging your eQCM 10M into a different AC power branch circuit.   

• Plug your eQCM 10M into a power-line surge-suppressor. Inexpensive surge-suppressors are now 
generally available because of their use with computer equipment. 

Contact Gamry Instruments, Inc. if these measures do not solve the problem. 

CE Compliance 
The European Community has instituted standards limiting radio-frequency interference emitted by 
electronic devices, setting limits for susceptibility of apparatus to RF energy and transient events, and 
mandating safety requirements. The eQCM 10M Impedance Scanning Electrochemical Quartz Crystal 
Microbalance has been tested to comply with these standards.  

The relevant CE regulations include EN 61010 and EN 61326. 

RoHS Compliance 
The eQCM 10M Impedance Scanning Electrochemical Quartz Crystal Microbalance has been built using 
lead-free components and lead-free solder. It is in compliance with the European RoHS initiative.   

 
 





Introduction--About this Manual 

12 

 

Chapter 2: Introduction 

About this Manual  
This manual covers the installation, safety, and use of the eQCM 10M Impedance Scanning 
Electrochemical Quartz Crystal Microbalance.  

This manual describes use of an eQCM 10M with Revision 7.0 (and later revisions) of the Gamry Resonator 
software.   

Chapter 1 was an in-depth discussion of safety issues. This chapter describes this manual and gives a brief 
overview of the eQCM 10M features. Chapter 3 is a description of the electronics circuitry in the eQCM 
10M. Chapter 4 contains installation instructions. Chapter 5 describes inserting a crystal into a holder and 
connecting the holder to the eQCM 10M, and Chapter 6 describes the eQCM 10M’s front and rear panels. 
Specifications are in Chapter 7.   

This manual does not discuss software installation or software operation in any detail. 

Software support for the eQCM 10M is described in the Gamry’s On-line Help system and associated 
documentation.   

About the eQCM 10M  
The eQCM 10M is a research-grade electrochemical instrument packaged in a small, easy-to-handle case. 
It offers measurement capabilities similar to instruments that are more than ten times its size and weight, 
and more than two times its price. The instrument can operate as a stand-alone quartz-crystal 
microbalance or with a potentiostat.  

eQCM 10M features include: 

• 1–10 MHz operating range with no need to send the unit back to the factory in order to 
recalibrate for different frequency crystals 

• DC-decoupled output for interface with a potentiostat 

• 0.02 Hz resolution 

• Reporting of both the series and parallel resonance frequencies 

• An insulated USB connection avoiding ground loops   

The eQCM 10M, like all Gamry instruments, requires a host computer for its use. Unlike some other quartz 
crystal microbalances, the instrument connects to the computer through a USB cable. The USB connection 
has become truly universal, with USB ports found on all modern computers.    

Notational Conventions 
In order to make this manual more readable we have adopted some notational conventions. These are 
used throughout this manual and all other Gamry Instruments manuals: 

• Numbered lists. A numbered list is reserved for step-by-step procedures, with the steps always 
performed sequentially. 

• Bulleted list. The items in a bulleted list, such as this one, are grouped together because they 
represent similar items. The order of items in the list is not critical. 



Introduction--Notational Conventions 

13 

• File names and folders. Inside paragraphs, references to computer files and Windows® folders are 
capitalized and placed within quotes, for example: “C:\MYGAMRYDATA\EQCM.DTA” and 
“GAMRY5.INI”



Instrument Circuitry--eQCM 10M Schematic/Block Diagram 

14 

Chapter 3: Instrument Circuitry 

eQCM 10M Schematic/Block Diagram 
If you are not familiar with electronic schematics or quartz crystal microbalances, you probably want to 
skip this chapter. This information is for expert use only and is not required for routine use of the 
instrument.   

The following figure is part schematic diagram and part block diagram.  They are intended to show the 
basic principles of the instrument without the confusion of the full circuitry details.     

The schematic/block diagram figure shows the quartz-crystal microbalance board. 

Figure 2-1 
eQCM 10M Impedance Scanning Quartz Crystal Microbalance board, 

simplified schematic/block diagram 

 

Notes for Figure 2-1 

• The programmable logic device (PLD) acts as the core of the QCM. Sine waves of varying 
frequencies and amplitude are generated by the DDS, in 4096 steps from 0.05 to 8.33 Vrms. The 
PLD and DDS are driven by the same primary 80 MHz clock (CLK).  

• Output from the DDS is filtered through a 4th-order low-pass filter (LP) with a cut-off range of 15 
MHz. This signal is amplified by a high-speed current-feedback operational amplifier. The 
amplified signal is passed through the AC coupler (AC cpl.) and injected into the quartz crystal.  

• The coupler allows integration to a potentiostat for electrochemical studies. The output signal 
from the crystal is coupled out by the same network. The signal is then passed through an RMS-
to-DC (TRMS) converter and evaluated by a successive-approximation A/D-converter (ADC).   

• The PLD then performs some low-level mathematical functions and delivers the data to a ground-
isolated (ISO) USB interface (USB).   



Instrument Circuitry--eQCM 10M Schematic/Block Diagram 

15 

 

 

 





Chapt

This chapt
the instru

Initial V
After you 
you find a
shipping c

“hazard
in shipm
safety. T

winter c
the instr
10M, all

ter 4: 

ter of the Gam
ment.   

Visual Ins
remove your 

any damage, p
container for 

 Wa
ous live” volta

ment. Do not o
Tag a damage

 Cautio
conditions) to 
rument, possi
ow at least o

I

Installa

mry Instrumen

spection 
eQCM 10M f

please notify 
possible insp

rning: The “
ages in the in
operate dama
ed eQCM 10M

on: If the eQC
a warm, hum

ibly creating a
ne hour for th

Installation--I

ation 

nts Inc.  eQCM

Fi
View of

from its shipp
Gamry Instru
ection by the

“reinforced in
strument can
aged apparat

M to indicate t

CM 10M is ta
mid location, w
a hazardous c
he instrument

Initial Visual I

17 

M 10M Opera

igure 2 - 1 
f an eQCM 1

ping carton, ch
ments, Inc. an

e carrier.  

sulation” that
n be rendered
us until a qua
that it could b

ken from a co
water vapor co
condition. Bef
t to warm up 

Inspection 

ator’s Manual 

0M  

heck it for any
nd the shippin

t keeps the op
 ineffective if 

alified service 
be a safety ha

old location (f
ould condens
fore connectin
to room tem

covers norm

y signs of shi
ng carrier imm

perator from 
f the eQCM 10
technician ha

azard. 

for example, o
se on the cold
ng power to a
perature. 

al installation

 

pping damag
mediately. Sav

accessing the
0M is damage
as verified its 

outdoors in 
d surfaces ins
a “cold” eQCM

n of 

ge. If 
ve the 

 

 

e 
ed 

ide 
M 



Physica
Place you
some cab
position (s
around th

If you plac
that space
if a compu

The eQCM

Compu
Before yo
simple req

• A com
proce

• Micro
system
Windo

• A USB
transf

Plug &
The eQCM
Plug & Pla
hardware.

A Setup p
into the C
accessing 

Power 
The eQCM
external p
to the DC 

The extern
frequencie

The eQCM
countries,

no dam
flows ar
failure o

al Locatio
r eQCM 10M 
le connection
see Figure 2-1

he chassis is n

ce your eQCM
e does not ex
uter or other 

M 10M is not 

uter Requ
u connect an 
quirements.  

mputer based 
essor from ano

osoft® Window
ms are suppo
ows®. 

B port that su
fers. It must b

& Play Sys
M 10M is com
ay hardware, 
. 

program norm
CD drive on yo

the Setup pr

Cord and
M 10M does n
power supply, 

power input 

nal power sup
es from 50 to

M 10M extern
 you may hav

 Cautio
age due to ex

round the cha
of some of the

on 
on a flat wor

ns are made fr
1). Operation 
ot restricted. 

M 10M within 
ceed the 45°C
heat-dissipat

designed for 

uirements
eQCM 10M t

on one of the
other vendor,

ws® 7 or newe
rted. See the 

pports Full Sp
be compatible

stem Con
mpletely comp

it is best if yo

mally starts up
our computer
ogram or cho

d Power C
not plug direc

which suppli
jack on the re

pply provided
 60 Hz. It sho

al supply is su
ve to replace t

on: Do not b
xcessive heat,
assis. Running
e circuitry. 

Installation

kbench surfac
rom the rear.
in other posi

an enclosed 
C ambient tem
ing equipmen

outdoor use.

s 
to a compute

e x86 or x64 f
,  

er is required
Gamry websi

peed (12 Mbit
e with Revision

nfiguratio
patible with th
ou install the s

p automaticall
r. Consult Gam
oosing option

Connectio
ctly in the AC 
es a regulated
ear of the inst

d with the inst
ould therefore

upplied with a
the line cord 

lock the airflo
 the enclosur

g the instrume

n--Physical Lo

18 

ce. Have acce
The eQCM 10

itions is possi

space, make 
mperature-lim
nt is mounted

r you must m

families of Int

. Both 32-bit 
te “www.gam

ts/second) or 
n 1.1 or Revis

on 
he Windows P
software for t

y when you p
mry’s software
ns in its menu

on 
mains supply
d 12-volt DC 
trument.  

trument is rat
e be usable wo

a line cord su
with one suita

ow around the
re may becom
ent without ad

ocation 

ess to the rear
0M is genera
ble as long as

sure that the 
mit of the eQC
d within the s

make sure that

tel microproce

and 64-bit ve
mry.com” if yo

r High Speed 
sion 2.0 of the

Plug & Play co
he eQCM 10M

place the Gam
e installation 
s.  

y. Instead, the
output. This r

ted for operat
orldwide. 

itable for use
able for your 

e chassis. Wh
me uncomfort
dequate cooli

r of the instru
lly operated i
s you insure t

internal temp
CM 10M. Be p
ame enclosur

t your compu

essors, or a 1

ersions of the
u have a new

(480 Mbits/se
e USB specific

onfiguration s
M before you

mry Instrumen
manual if you

e mains are co
regulated DC

tion from 100

e in the United
electrical out

ile the circuit
ably hot to th
ing could sho

ument becaus
n a horizonta
that air movem

perature with
particularly ca
re. 

ter meets the

00%-compati

se operating 
wer edition of 

econd) USB 
cation. 

system. Like m
u install the 

nt’s Software C
u need assista

onnected to a
 is then conne

0 to 240 V AC,

d States. In ot
tlet type. You 

ry should suff
he touch if no
orten the time

se 
al 
ment 

 

in 
reful 

ese 

ible 

most 

CD 
ance 

n 
ected 

, at 

ther 
must 

fer 
o air 
e to 



always use
is the sam
specific sa

The DC ou
of the eQC

Connect
3000, w

e a line cord w
me connector 
afety informat

utput cord fro
CM 10M (see

 Cau
tion of a 24-v
ill cause dam

Install

with a CEE 22
used on the U
tion regarding

om the extern
 Figure 2-2). 

ution: Only u
volt DC power
age to the un

ation--Power 

 Standard V f
US standard li
g line-cord se

nal power sup

Fi
Rear panel

use the suppli
r supply, such
nit. 

Cord and Pow

19 

female conne
ine cord supp
election.  

pply plugs into

igure 2 - 2 
l of the eQCM

ied, 12-volt D
h as the one s

wer Connectio

ctor on the a
plied with you

o the DC Pow

M 10M 

DC power supp
upplied with 

on 

pparatus end
ur instrument.

wer input jack 

ply for the eQ
a Reference 6

d of the cable.
. See Chapter

on the rear p

QCM 10M. 
600 or Refere

. This 
r 1 for 

panel 

 

 

nce 



Installation--Power-Up Test 

20 

Power-Up Test 
Before you make any other connections to your eQCM 10M, check that the instrument is at least 
nominally functional. 

One quick test is to turn on the eQCM 10M and watch the blue Power LED indicator on the front panel.  

 

After connecting DC power to the instrument, turn on the Power switch to On. 

 

The Power LED should illuminate and remain on. 

The status of the other LED indicator is not important at this time. 



USB Co
The eQCM
was shipp
retailer. Th

An A/B US
connector
square co

The USB c
switched o
need not 

You can a
aware how
performin

First-T
Installatio
Quick-sta

 

eQCM 1
represen

onnection
M 10M conne
ped with your 
he replaceme

SB cable has d
r plugs into a 
nnector plug

connection ca
on before the
power down 

lso safely rem
wever, that th
ng an electroc

ime Devi
n in Windows
rt Guide. No u

 Cau
10M is not wo
ntative as soo

n 
cts to the com
instrument. I

ent cable shou

different conn
USB port on 
s into the US

Rear p

an be “hot-plu
e USB cable is
the system b

move the USB 
his may have u
chemical expe

ce Install
s 7 is automat
user interactio

ution: If the p
orking proper
on as possible

Installatio

mputer using 
f this cable is

uld be rated fo

nectors on ea
your comput
B port on the

Fi
panel of the e

ugged”. This m
s plugged in. U
efore pluggin

cable withou
undesirable co
eriment.  

lation in W
ted after the 
on is necessa

power LED go
ly! Contact Ga

e if this power

n--USB Conne

21 

a standard H
lost, you can

or USB 2.0 hig

ch end. The e
ter (or a simila
e eQCM 10M 

igure 2 - 3 
eQCM 10M w

means both th
Unlike many o
ng in the USB.

ut powering d
onsequences 

Windows
proper driver
ry. 

oes on, then t
amry Instrum
r up test fails.

ection 

igh Speed US
 get a replace
gh-speed USB

end with a wid
ar port on a U
(see Figure 2

with USB cab

he computer 
other instrum
. 

down the eQC
if the system

s 
rs have been i

turns off and 
ents or your 
 

SB A/B cable. 
ement at almo
B operation. 

der, rectangu
USB hub). The

- 3). 

ble 

and the eQC
ment-system c

CM 10M and y
m is currently t

installed acco

does not com
local Gamry I

A suitable ca
ost any comp

lar-shaped 
e end with a n

M 10M can b
connections, y

your compute
taking data or

ording to the 

me on, the 
nstruments 

 

ble 
puter 

nearly 

 

be 
you 

er. Be 
r 





Cell Connections--Normal Cell Connections 

23 

Chapter 5: Cell Connections 

Normal Cell Connections 
Each eQCM is shipped with a 
standard, shielded BNC cable 
terminated with a ceramic 
adapter (part # 985-00124). 
Attach the male end of the cable 
to the front panel of the eQCM 
10M (see Figure 5-1). 

Figure 5 - 1 
Connection of Cell Cable 

Quartz Crystal Installation 
1. Attach vial-side plate to main block 

with two long screws. Tighten to snug-
fit. 



Cell Connections--Quartz Crystal Installation 

24 

2. Attach side plate to main block with 
two short screws. Tighten to snug-fit. 

 

3. Press PEEK crystal holder into main 
block. 

 

4. Carefully place O-ring into mounted 
crystal holder. 

 



Cell Connections--Quartz Crystal Installation 

25 

5. Using tweezers, carefully place quartz 
crystal into crystal holder. 

 

 
 

6. Press-fit BNC mount into main block, 
until it is flush with the exterior 
surface. 

 

 Note orientation of 
crystal: The flat edge MUST be at 
the top (12 o’clock position) and 
the two electrical contacts MUST 
be at the left and right (3 o’clock 
and 9 o’clock positions)

Flat 
edge

ContactContact



Cell Connections--Quartz Crystal Installation 

26 

7. Affix BNC mount to main block with 
four flat-head screws. Tighten the 
screws to a snug fit. 

 

8. Test if the quartz crystal is mounted 
properly. 

a. Attach BNC cable to BNC mount. 

 

b. Attach other end of cable to 
eQCM. 

c. Switch on eQCM, connect eQCM 
to host computer, and start Gamry 
Resonator™ software. 

d. Click the Single Scan button to 
take a scan. 

You may need to zoom in to examine 
the quality of the spectrum (as shown 
below). 



Cell Connections--Quartz Crystal Installation 

27 

    
If your spectrum is poor, disconnect the eQCM from the main block and remount the quartz 
crystal according to steps 5 to 8. If your spectrum is good, continue with the assembly. 

9. Attach the static cell. 

a. Place the O-ring around the side 
port of the static cell. 

 

b. Carefully slide the static cell into 
the receptacle in the main block. 

 

Poor 
spectrum 

Good 



Cell Connections--Quartz Crystal Installation 

28 

c. With two thumbscrews, attach the 
capture plate to the main block. 

 

d. Slide cap onto top of static cell. 

 

e. Optional: Slide tubing to your 
temperature-control device onto 
both brass fittings. 

 



Cell Connections--Quartz Crystal Installation 

29 

10. If you have the optional flow cell, 
assemble the flow cell. 

a. Place the O-ring around the side 
port of the flow cell. 

 

b. Insert platinum tube into plastic 
fitting. 

If you wish, you may also connect the 
plastic tubing to the Pt tube, or you 
may wait until the plastic fitting is 
mounted onto the main block. 
 
Carefully slide the static cell into the 
receptacle in the main block. 

 

c. Slide platinum tube plus plastic 
fitting into port on flow cell. 

  

Pt tube 
protrudes from 
other side as 



Cell Connections--Quartz Crystal Installation 

30 

d. Insert Teflon® tube into other 
fitting. 

 

e. Insert Teflon tube plus fitting into 
other port on flow cell. 

 



Cell Connections--Quartz Crystal Installation 

31 

f. Slide flow cell into main block. 

 

g. With two thumbscrews, affix 
capture plate to main block. 

 

h. Insert the plastic plug or screw-
type reference electrode into the 
flow module. 

For typical QCM flow systems, insert 
the reference-electrode plug and seal 
it with an Allen key as shown here. 

 

 



Cell Connections--Quartz Crystal Installation 

32 

For eQCM flow systems, insert the 
connection to a peristaltic pump. The 
connection is a very snug fit. 

 

i. Carefully slide the plastic tubing 
onto the platinum tube. This can 
be a very snug fit. 

 
 

11. Retest if the quartz crystal is mounted properly as shown in step 8. If it is not, you must remove 
and readjust the quartz crystal. 

12. Start any optional temperature-control system and optional flow system. Run your experiment. 

 

 You may also 
connect the plastic tubing to the 
Pt tube before the assembly is 
mounted onto the main block (see 



A green Y
potentiost
5.7). Conn

A binding
be a suita

source o
ground.
Chapter

Connecti

Y-shaped cabl
tat to the qua

nect the worki

 post on the 
ble source of

 Wa
of earth groun
. Connecting t
r 1 for details)

Cell 

ion of Worki

e (part # 985-
artz crystal. Pl
ing and work

rear panel of 
f earth ground

rning: Make
nd. Consult a 
the eQCM 10
). 

Connections--

Fi
ng (Green) a

-00128) is inc
ug the small, 
ing sense lead

the eQCM 10
d, or an AC m

e sure that yo
qualified elec

0M to an incor

-Quartz Cryst

33 

igure 5 - 7 
and Working 

cluded, so you
single end of

ds of your po

0M is provide
ains ground i

u make your 
ctrician if you
rrect and uns

tal Installation

 Sense (Blue)

u can connect
f the cable int

otentiostat to 

d for groundi
is also suitabl

earth-ground
 are uncertain
afe voltage ca

n 

) Leads to Cr

t the working
to the W.E. ja
the other end

ing purposes.
le. 

d connection 
n how to obta
an create a sa

rystal 

 electrode of 
ack (see Figur
ds of this cab

. A water pipe

to a legitimat
ain an earth 
afety hazard (

 

a 
re 
le. 

e can 

 

te 

(see 



Cell Connections--Quartz Crystal Installation 

34 

Environmental Considerations 

The eQCM 10M is a very sensitive instrument capable of measuring ng/cm2 of material deposited onto 
the electrode face. Therefore, special consideration of the environment will help ensure you are acquiring 
the best data possible. Minimize or elimimate vibrations or sudden movements during data-acquisition. 

Likewise, keep temperature fluctuations to a minimum. Changes in temperature and the rate of change of 
temperature both cause frequency-drift during data-acquisition. If you are planning very long 
experiments, a temperature-controlled chamber may be necessary to reduce drift. Leaving the crystal 
holder in solution for some period of time prior to starting your experiment will help reduce unwanted 
frequency changes. 

 

 



Panel Indicators and Connectors--Front Panel 

35 

Chapter 6: Panel Indicators and Connectors 

Front Panel 
The eQCM 10M front panel includes two connectors and two backlighted LED indicators. Each of these 
are discussed in turn. 

Quartz Connector 

The Quartz connector is a male BNC-type connector that is used to connect the eQCM 10M to an 
electrochemical test cell. It is normally used with a Gamry Instruments-supplied cell cable. 

Power LED 

The Power LED normally glows a steady blue when the eQCM 10M is turned on. 

When the Power LED is off: 

• The rear panel power switch is off. 

• There is no DC +12 V supply connected to the rear panel Power connector. 

• The external DC power supply has no input power or is malfunctioning.  

 

The Data LED 

The Data LED is a green LED that blinks continuously during data-acquisition. Higher data-acquisition 
rates may make the LED appear lighted continuously. 



Rear P
The rear p

Power J

The eQCM
current is 

We recom
DC power
50 to 60 H
sources, w

If you hav
output be

Power S

Normally,
if this swit
connected

GND 

The rear p
source no
plug lead 
connectio

eQCM 1

anel 
panel contains

Jack 

M 10M derive
less than 3 A

mmend that yo
r to the instru
Hz. It should t
we cannot gua

ve to use the e
etween 10 and

Switch 

 the DC Powe
tch is already 
d to the exter

panel GND co
ot found., for
has been pro

on. 

 Cau
10M. 

Pane

s one switch a

s all of its pow
.  

ou always use
ment. This su

therefore be u
arantee it will

eQCM 10M w
d 14 V, and su

er is connecte
in the On po

rnal power su

onnector is int
r safety inform
ovided with yo

ution: Power

el Indicators a

and three con

wer from +12

e the external
upply is rated 
usable worldw
 work to its fu

with a differen
upplies 2.5 A 

ed before the 
sition when t
pply. 

tended for on
mation concer
our eQCM 10

r input voltag

nd Connector

36 

nnectors. 

2 volts DC inp

 power suppl
for operation

wide. While an
ull specificatio

t supply, mak
of load curren

Power switch
he Power cab

ne use only, a
rning this con
M. You may f

es less than 1

rs--Rear Pane

ut through th

y supplied wi
n from 100 to 
n eQCM 10M 
ons. 

ke sure that th
nt. 

h is turned On
ble is connect

s a chassis gr
nnection. A bl
find it useful w

10 V or greate

el 

he Power jack

ith your eQCM
 240 V AC, at 
may work wi

he supply is re

n. However, n
ted, or the AC

round. See Err
ack banana-p
when making

er than 14 V c

k. The input 

M 10M to sup
frequencies f
th other pow

egulated, has

 

no damage oc
C power input

ror! Referenc
plug to banan
 this earth-gr

can damage t

pply 
from 

wer 

s an 

 

ccurs 
t is 

ce 
na-
round 

he 



Panel Indicators and Connectors--Rear Panel 

37 

USB Port 

The USB port on the rear panel of the eQCM 10M is a Type B connector as defined in Revision 1.1 and 2.0 
of the USB Specification. Use a standard, shielded, Type A/B cable to connect this port to a computer’s 
USB port or a USB hub (preferably an externally powered hub). The two ends of a Type A/B cable are 
different. The more-rectangular end plugs into the computer and the more-square end plugs into the 
instrument. 

A suitable USB cable was included with your eQCM 10M system. If this cable is lost, you can replace it with 
a cable from your local computer retailer. 

The eQCM 10M is a High Speed USB 2.0 peripheral, capable of data transfer at 480 Mbits/second. If it is 
plugged into a computer port incapable of High Speed operation it downgrades to USB 1.1 full-speed 
operation (12 Mbits/second). Obviously data-transfer speed is slower if this occurs. 

The eQCM 10M USB port is compatible with Revision 1.1 and 2.0 of the USB specification. It supports the 
Windows Plug and Play mechanism, including dynamic connect/reconnect. 

 



eQCM 10M Specifications--Rear Panel 

38 

Chapter 7: eQCM 10M Specifications 
All specifications are subject to change without notice.  

Frequency Measurement 
Range 1–10 MHz 

Resolution 0.02 Hz 

Environmental 
Operating temperature range   0 to 45 °C 

Relative humidity  Ma
x 

90 (non-condensing) % 

Storage and shipping 
temperature 

 –25 to 75 °C 

Maximum shipping acceleration  30 G 

General 
Power input voltage Range 10 to 14  V 

Power Max 25 W 

Dimensions Max 175 × 115 × 80 m
m 

Weight Max 1 kg 

Dimensions of external power adapter Max 120 × 55 × 30 m
m 

Weight of external power adapter Max 400 g 

 
 



Chapt

 

Declara

Manufactu

Gamry In
734 Louis
Warmins
USA 

This decla

The decla

 
EMC S

EN 61000
EN 61326
EN 50081

EN 55011

EN 55022
EN 50082

EN 61000
 

 
 

Low Vo
Safet

EN 61010

EN 61010

 
 

__
Signature 
 
Dr. Grego
Title:  Pres
 

ter 8: 

ation of C

Acco

rer's Name and

nstruments 
s Drive 
ter, PA 1897

aration is for t

aration is base

Standards 
0-4-2 
6 
1-1 

1 

2 
2-2 

0-4-3 

oltage Directiv
ty Standards 
0-1 

0-2-081 

 

ory A. Martinc
sident 

CE 

CE Cert

Red

Conformi

ording to ISO

d Location: 

4 

the Gamry Ins

ed upon comp

EMC – Electr
EMC – Radia
Electromagne
areas 
Industrial, sci
Electromagne
measuremen
Conducted an
Electromagne
Industrial env
Radiated Fiel
 

ve 

Safety re
use, Part
Safety re
use, Part
equipme

_
  

chek, PhD  

Certificate--D

tificate

defining Elect

ity 

O/IEC Guide

struments pro

pliance with th

rostatic dischar
ated Emissions
etic compatibilit

entific, and me
etic disturbance
t (IEC/CISPR 1
nd radiated em
etic compatibilit
vironment 
d Immunity 

equirements for
t 1: General req

equirements for
t 2 Particular re
nt for analysis 

__ 

Declaration of

39 

trochemical M

 
e 22 and CE

 

oduct models

he following d

Title
rge, Immunity

ty – interfering 

edical (ISM) rad
e characteristic
11: 1997, A1: 1

mission test 
ty – Generic im

r electrical equ
quirements. 
r electrical equ
equirements fo
and other purp

 Nove
  Date

Formal signed

f Conformity 

 
Measurement

EN/CENELEC

: eQCM 10M

directives: 

emissions – P

dio-frequency e
cs – Limits and
1999 + A2: 200

mmunity Standa

Title

ipment for mea

ipment for mea
or automatic an
poses 

ember 17, 2010
e 

d declaration is

C EN 45014

. 

Part 1: Residen

equipment – 
d methods of 
02) 

ard – Part 2: 

asurement, con

asurement, con
d semiautoma

0_ 

s on file at Gam

4 

Class/ 
B
A

tial 

B

A

ntrol and labora

ntrol and labora
tic laboratory 

mry, Inc. 

Criteria
B 
A 

B 

A 

atory 

atory 





Comprehensive Index--Declaration of Conformity 

41 

Chapter 9: Comprehensiv
e Index 

  
985-00124, 2-21 
985-00128, 2-31 
  
AC adapter, 0-7 
  
CE Compliance, 0-10 
cell cable, 2-21 
Chassis Ground binding post, 0-8 
cleaning, 0-9 
computer, 2-12 
computer requirements, 2-16 
contract engineering, 0-3 
conventions 

notational, 2-12 
crystal holder, 2-22, 2-23, 2-32 
  
damage, 0-7, 2-15 
Data LED, 2-35 
double insulation, 0-7 
  
earth ground, 0-8, 2-31 
electrical transients, 0-10 
EMC, 0-10 
enclosed space, 0-8 
environmental limits, 0-9 
environmental stress, 0-9 
  
flow cell, 2-27, 2-28, 2-29 
  
GND connector, 2-36 
ground binding post, 0-8 
  
Help system, 2-12 
  
inspection, 0-7 
installation, 2-15 
internal temperature, 2-16 
  
O-ring, 2-22, 2-25, 2-27 
  
peristaltic pump, 2-30 
physical location, 2-16 
platinum tube, 2-27, 2-30 
Plug & Play, 2-16 
power brick, 0-7 
Power Brick, 0-7 
Power cable, 2-36 

Power Connection, 2-16 
Power connector, 2-35 
Power Cord, 2-16 
Power jack, 2-36 
Power LED, 2-18, 2-35 
power line transient, 0-10 
Power switch, 2-18, 2-36 
  
Quartz connector, 2-35 
quartz crystal, 2-12, 2-13, 2-23, 2-24, 2-25, 2-30, 

2-31 
quartz crystal installation, 2-21 
  
radio frequency, 0-10 
reference electrode, 2-29 
Resonator™ software, 2-24 
  
safety, 0-7 
schematic, 2-13 
service, 0-9 
service contract, 0-3 
shielding against noise, 0-8 
Single Scan button, 2-24 
static cell, 2-25, 2-26, 2-27 
static electricity, 0-10 
support, 0-3 
  
Teflon, 0-4 
Teflon® tube, 2-28 
telephone assistance, 0-3 
  
USB cable, 2-19 
USB port, 2-16, 2-19, 2-36, 2-37 
  
W.E. jack, 2-31 
Warranty, 0-3 
Windows, 0-3, 0-4, 2-12, 2-16, 2-19, 2-37 
working electrode, 2-31 

14.  


